

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED  
TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION  
PLAN, Individually and On Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CREDIT ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,  
BRETT A. ROBERTS, and KENNETH S.  
BOOTH,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-12698  
Honorable Linda V. Parker

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Court-appointed Lead Counsel, Labaton Sucharow LLP, will hereby move this Court, on behalf of all Plaintiffs' Counsel, on December 7, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., before the Honorable Linda V. Parker, remotely via Zoom video conference from Courtroom 206 of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Theodore Levin U.S. Courthouse, 231 W. Lafayette Blvd., Detroit, MI 48226, for entry of an Order, pursuant to Rules 23(h) and 54(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ("PSLRA"): (i) awarding attorneys' fees in the amount of 30% of the Settlement Fund; and (ii) paying Litigation Expenses in the amount of \$59,615.60 incurred in prosecuting the Action.

In support of this motion, Lead Counsel submits and is filing herewith: (i) the Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses, dated November 2, 2022; and (ii) the Declaration of Michael P. Canty in Support of (I) Lead Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation and (II) Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses, dated November 2, 2022, with annexed exhibits.

The Parties have conferred and Defendants do not take a position on the relief requested by this motion.

A proposed Order will be submitted with the reply submission on or before November 30, 2022, after the deadline for objecting has passed.

Dated: November 2, 2022

/s/ Michael P. Canty  
**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**

Michael P. Canty  
Thomas G. Hoffman, Jr.  
Charles J. Stiene  
140 Broadway  
New York, New York 10005  
Tel.: (212) 907-0700  
Fax: (212) 818-0477  
mcanty@labaton.com  
thoffman@labaton.com  
cstiene@labaton.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and  
the Proposed Class*

Respectfully Submitted,

Kelly E. Kane (P81912)  
**CLARK HILL PLC**  
Woodward Ave  
Suite 3500  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Tel.: (313) 309-9495

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | vii         |
| CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....   | viii        |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE<br>AND WARRANT THE COURT’S APPROVAL .....                      | 4           |
| A. The Settlement Creates a Common Fund from Which a<br>“Percentage-of-the-Fund” Fee Would Be Appropriate..... | 4           |
| B. The Requested Fee of 30% Is Comparable to Awards in Similar<br>Cases.....                                   | 7           |
| C. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable under Sixth<br>Circuit Authority .....                    | 9           |
| 1. The Value of the Benefit Rendered to the Class.....   | 9           |
| 2. The Value of Counsel’s Services on an Hourly Basis, and<br>a Lodestar Cross-Check .....                     | 13          |
| 3. The Contingent Nature of the Representation .....   | 15          |
| 4. Society’s Stake in Rewarding Attorneys Who Enforce<br>the Securities Laws .....                             | 17          |
| 5. The Complexity of the Litigation .....  | 18          |
| 6. The Professional Skill and Standing of Counsel .....  | 19          |
| 7. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date.....   | 20          |
| II. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF<br>LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE .....                          | 21          |

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:06-CV-468, 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008).....                       | 15             |
| <i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....   | 13, 14         |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 299 (1985).....                                       | 18             |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 886 (1984).....  | 5, 14          |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980).....   | 4              |
| <i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996) .....  | 15             |
| <i>In re Broadwing Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....  | 14             |
| <i>In re Caraco Pharm. Labs Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:09-cv-12830, 2013 WL 3213328 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2013)..... | 8              |
| <i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litigs.</i><br>528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....                             | 13, 15, 16     |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....                                     | 4, 5, 6, 19    |
| <i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 345 (2005).....  | 10, 11         |
| <i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> ,<br>No. 01 CIV. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....                | 13             |



*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:09–cv–00419–MMD–WGC,  
 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) .....13

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....14

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....9

*New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.*,  
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006),  
*aff’d*, *Fidel v. Farley*, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....18

*New York State Tchrs. Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), *aff’d sub nom*,  
*Marro v. New York State Tchrs. Ret. Sys.*, No. 16-1821,  
 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017) .....*passim*

*In re Old CCA Sec. Litig./In re Prison Realty Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:99-458, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 21942 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2001) .....8

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08–MDL–01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) .....7, 13

*Palazzolo v. Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V. et al.*,  
 No. 4:16-cv-12803-LVP-SDD,  
 2019 WL 2957143 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2019) .....7, 8

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:10 cv 12141, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) .....8

*In re Prison Realty Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:99-458, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 21942 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2001).....8

*In re Proquest Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 2:06-cv-10619, 2009 WL 10702449 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2009) .....8

*Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.*,  
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) .....9, 17

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.*,  
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....4, 5

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 09-2009, 2013 WL 12110279 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2013) .....8

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....16

*In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:07-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....6, 7

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 12cv083, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....6, 8

*Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.*,  
 No. 04-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009).....16, 17

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc., Accutix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....17

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....18

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 No. 14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....13

*In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....12

*Wong v. Arlo Tech, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-00372-BLF, 2021WL 1531171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2020).....12

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Dougherty v. Esperion Therapeutics, Inc. et al.*,  
 No. 2:16-cv-10089, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2021).....8

*In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 5:15-cv-04883-BLF, slip op. (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....12, 13

*Zimmerman v. Diplomat Pharm., Inc., et al.*,  
 No. 2:16-cv-14005-AC-SDD, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Aug. 20, 2019) .....7

**STATUTES & RULES**

15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(6) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....4
